A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS ON
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF
BUTWAL POWER COMPANY
AND HIMAL POWER COMPANY LIMITED

BY:

SURAJ BASNET
P.U. REGISTRATION NO:-
01-2-3-2842-2004

MANAGEMENT CAMPUS
BIRATNAGAR

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO:

MANAGEMENT CAMPUS
FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT
PURBANCHAL UNIVERSITY

In Partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degr ee of
Master of Business Administration (M BA)

BIRATNAGAR
MARGH, 2066

PURBANCHAL UNIVERSITY



Faculty of Management

Management Campus
Biratnagar

RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis:
Submitted by:

Suraj Basnet

entitled

A Comparative Analysison Financial Performance of Butwal
Power Company and Himal Power Company Limited

has been prepared as approved by this Department in
the prescribed format of Faculty of Management. Thisthesisis
forwarded for examination.

Supervisor
Rajesh Agrawa

Signature .......cceeceeeeieecnene,

Date : [l

Campus Chief
Dinesh Raj Subedhi

Signature.........ccccceeenenn

Date : [l



Purbanchal University

Faculty of Management

Management Campus
Biratnagar

VIVA VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis
presented by

Suraj Basnet

entitled

A comparative Analysison Financial Performance of Butwal
Power Company and Himal Power Company Limited

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written
according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesisto be
accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for

Master's Degree in Business Administration(M.B.A.)

Viva-voce Committee

Member ( TheSIS SUPEIVISON)  i- oo e
Member ( External Expert) e nnn

Member e ———————————

Date :-



FOREWORD

The present study on ““A comparative Analysis on Financial Performance
of Butwal Power Company and Hima Power Company Limited” a
Hydropower Project, Nepa is a thesis submitted to the Purbanchal
University, in partia fulfillment of the requirements for Masters of
Business Administration.

The work presented in this thesis is my own and all significant outside
inputs have been identified and acknowledged to the best of my
knowledge.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to thank my thesis advisor Mr. Rajesh Agrawal, who has
helped me a lot, to carry out this research study in spite of his busy work
schedule. Another person | want to thank Our Campus Chief Mr Dinesh
Ra Subedi for his continuous supervision and guidance without with this

dissertation would not have been possible.

| would also thank Butwal Power Company and Himal Power Company
Limited for alowing me to do the analysis and for all the information

useful for my research.

| would also thank my friends and family for their help and support for

making this thesis possible.

Margh2066

Management Campus, Biratnagar. Surag) Basnet
Biratnagar.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION
VIVA-VOCE SHEET
FORWARD
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study
1.2  Brief profile of companies under study
i) Butwal Power Company (BPC)
i) Hima Power Company (HPL)
1.3  Problem Statement
1.4  Objective of Study
15 Limitationsof Study
1.6  Significance of the study
1.7  Organisation of the Study

CHAPTER I
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Hydropower potential in Nepal
2.2  Meaning of Financia Statement Analysis
2.3  Techniques of Financia Statement Analysis
2.3.1 Trend Anaysis
2.3.2 CashFlow Anaysis
2.3.3 RatioAnaysis
2.3.3.1 Liquidity Ratios
2.3.3.2 Capital Structure Ratios

4

Page No.

Y

VIII
IX

1
(o))

o o A A WO N N DN P B



24
2.5

2.3.3.3 Profitability ratios

Objectives of Financial Statement Analysis

Significance of financial statement analysis

CHAPTER 111

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

Introduction

Research Design

Sources of Data

Popul ations and Sample
Methods of Data Analysis

351

352

Financial Tools

)] Ratio Analysis

Statistical Tools

)] Arithmetic Mean

i) Correlation Coefficient

iii) Regression Analysis

iv) Probable Error of Coefficient of Correlation
V) Least Square Trend Line

Vi) The Chi-square Test

CHAPTER IV

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS
Ratio Analysis

4.1

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
4.1.5
4.1.6

Liquidity Ratios

Activity/Efficiency/Assets Management Ratios
Leverage/ Capital Structure Ratios
Profitability Ratios

Invisibility Ratio

Correlation Analysis

VIl

13
15
16

18-23
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
22
23

24-65
25
25
28
33
35
40
43



CHAPTER YV

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 66-

51 Summary 66
5.2 Conclusion 71
53 Recommendations 73

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

VIl



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Page No.
4.1 Calculation of Current Ratio 26
4.2 calculation of Quick Ratio 27
4.3 Calculation of Fixed Turnover ratio 28
4.4 Calculation of Total Assets Turnover Ratio 29
45 Calculation of Inventory Turnover Ratio 30
4.6 Calculation of Receivables Turnover Ratio 32
4.7 Calculation of Average collection period 33
48 Calculation of Leverage Ratios 34
4.9 Calculation of Net Profit Ratio 36
410 Cadlculation of Operating Expenses Ratio 37
411  Return on Shareholders Equity 38
412  Calculation on Return on Total Assets 39
413  Calculation of Earnings Per Share 40
4.14  Calculation of Dividend Per Share 41
4.15 Calculation of Dividend Payout Ratio 42
4.16 ROE asaMeasure of Performance 52
4.17  Performance Evaluation through Ratio Anaysis 54
4.18  Adequacy of Government Assistance to the Hydropower companiesin
Nepal 55
4.19 Comparison of Present Return and Expectation of Investors 57
4.19 Roleof Whim and Rumorsin Influencing Stock Prices of Hydropower
Companies 59



Figure No.

A W DN PP

LIST OF FIGURES

List of Figures Page No.

Graphical Presentation of Total Sales and Net Profit After Tax

Graphical Presentation of Total Sales and Total Assets

Graphical Presentation of Total Assets and Net Profit After Tax

Graphical Presentation of Least Square Trend Analysis of Total
Sales Growth

Graphical Presentation of Least Square Trend Analysis of Net

Profit After Tax Growth

Graphical Presentation of Least Square Trend Analysis of Earnings
per Share Growth

45
46

48

49

51



Avg
ACP
BPC
BOOT
CR
CVv
D/E
DPR
DPS
DTAR
EBIT
EPS
FATOR
FSA
FY
GR
FA

FF
FATOR
HPL
HEP
IWRM
ITR
KHL
KWh
MW
LEDCO
Ltd.
L&B
NEA
NHPC
NI

ABBREVIATIONS

Average

Average collection period
Butwal Power Company
Build-Operate-Own Transfer
Current ratio

Coefficient of Variation
Debt-Equity

Dividend payout ratio

Dividend Per Share

Debt to Total Assetsratio
Earning before interest and taxes
Earnings per share

Fixed assets turnover ratio
Financial statement analysis
Fiscal year

Growth rate

Fixed Assets

Furniture & fixture

Fixed assets turnover ratio

Himal Power Company Limited
Hydro electricity project
Integrated Water Resources Management
Inventory Turnover ratio

Khudi hydropower Limited
Kilowatt

Megawaitt

Lamjung Electricity Development Company
Limited

Land & Building

Nepal Electricity Authority
National Hydro Power Company Limited
Net Income

Xl



No.
NPR
NRs
NP
NPV
OER
P&M
PE
PPA

Pl

QR
RTR
ROE
ROTA
SWOT
TA
TATOR
TFA
P.U.

Number

Net Profit Ratio

Nepali Rupees

Net Profit

Net Present Value

Operating expenses ratio

Plant & Machinery

Probable Error

Power Purchase Agreement
Profitability Index

Quick Ratio

Receivables turnover ratio
Return on Shareholders' equity
Return on total assets
Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats
Total Assets

Total Assets Turnover ratio
Total Fixed Assets

Purbancha University

X1



