A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF BUTWAL POWER COMPANY AND HIMAL POWER COMPANY LIMITED

BY:

SURAJ BASNET
P.U. REGISTRATION NO:01-2-3-2842-2004

MANAGEMENT CAMPUS BIRATNAGAR

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO:

MANAGEMENT CAMPUS FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT PURBANCHAL UNIVERSITY

In Partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Administration (MBA)

BIRATNAGAR MARGH, 2066 PURBANCHAL UNIVERSITY

Faculty of Management

Management Campus Biratnagar

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis:

Submitted by:

Suraj Basnet

entitled

A Comparative Analysis on Financial Performance of Butwal Power Company and Himal Power Company Limited

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Supervisor Rajesh Agrawal	
Signature	
Date: / / /	<u>Campus Chief</u> Dinesh Raj Subedhi
	Signature
	Date : / / /

Purbanchal University

Faculty of Management

Management Campus
Biratnagar

VIVA VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented by

Suraj Basnet

entitled

A comparative Analysis on Financial Performance of Butwal Power Company and Himal Power Company Limited

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for

Master's Degree in Business Administration(M.B.A.)

Viva-voce Committee

Member (Thesis Supervisor)	:
Member (External Expert)	:
Member	:
Date :-	

FOREWORD

The present study on "A comparative Analysis on Financial Performance of Butwal Power Company and Himal Power Company Limited" a Hydropower Project, Nepal is a thesis submitted to the Purbanchal University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Masters of Business Administration.

The work presented in this thesis is my own and all significant outside inputs have been identified and acknowledged to the best of my knowledge.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank my thesis advisor Mr. Rajesh Agrawal, who has helped me a lot, to carry out this research study in spite of his busy work schedule. Another person I want to thank Our Campus Chief Mr Dinesh Raj Subedi for his continuous supervision and guidance without with this dissertation would not have been possible.

I would also thank Butwal Power Company and Himal Power Company Limited for allowing me to do the analysis and for all the information useful for my research.

I would also thank my friends and family for their help and support for making this thesis possible.

Margh 2066

Management Campus, Biratnagar.

Suraj Basnet
Biratnagar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
REC	COMME	NDATION	I
VIV	A-VOCE	SHEET	II
FOR	WARD		III
ACK	KNOWLI	EDGEMENT	IV
TAB	LE OF (CONTENTS	\mathbf{v}
LIST	Γ OF FIG	GURES	VIII
LIST	Γ OF TA	BLES	IX
ABBREVIATIONS		X	
		CHAPTER I	
INT	RODUC	ΓΙΟΝ	1-6
1.1	Backgr	round of study	1
1.2	Brief p	profile of companies under study	2
	i) Butv	val Power Company (BPC)	2
	ii) Him	nal Power Company (HPL)	2
1.3	Proble	m Statement	3
1.4	Object	ive of Study	4
1.5	Limita	tions of Study	4
1.6	Signifi	cance of the study	5
1.7	Organi	sation of the Study	5
		CHAPTER II	
LIT	ERATUR	RE REVIEW	7-17
2.1	Hydroj	power potential in Nepal	7
2.2	Meani	ng of Financial Statement Analysis	7
2.3	Techni	ques of Financial Statement Analysis	8
	2.3.1	Trend Analysis	8
	2.3.2	Cash Flow Analysis	9
	2.3.3	Ratio Analysis	10
		2.3.3.1 Liquidity Ratios	11
		2 3 3 2 Capital Structure Ratios	12

		2.3.3.3 Profitability ratios	13
2.4	Objec	ctives of Financial Statement Analysis	15
2.5	Signit	ficance of financial statement analysis	16
		CHAPTER III	
RES		I METHODOLOGY	18-23
3.1	Introd	luction	18
3.2	Resea	arch Design	18
3.3	Sourc	res of Data	18
3.4	Popul	ations and Sample	19
3.5	Metho	ods of Data Analysis	19
	3.5.1	Financial Tools	19
		i) Ratio Analysis	19
	3.5.2	Statistical Tools	20
		i) Arithmetic Mean	20
		ii) Correlation Coefficient	20
		iii) Regression Analysis	21
		iv) Probable Error of Coefficient of Correlation	22
		v) Least Square Trend Line	22
		vi) The Chi-square Test	23
		CHAPTER IV	
DAT	'A PRES	SENTATION AND ANALYSIS	24-65
4.1	Ratio	Analysis	25
	4.1.1	Liquidity Ratios	25
	4.1.2	Activity/Efficiency/Assets Management Ratios	28
	4.1.3	Leverage / Capital Structure Ratios	33
	4.1.4	Profitability Ratios	35
	4.1.5	Invisibility Ratio	40
	416	Correlation Analysis	43

CHAPTER V

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		66-
5.1	Summary	66
5.2	Conclusion	71
5.3	Recommendations	73
BIBL	IOGRAPHY	
APPE	ENDICES	

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page No.
4.1	Calculation of Current Ratio	26
4.2	calculation of Quick Ratio	27
4.3	Calculation of Fixed Turnover ratio	28
4.4	Calculation of Total Assets Turnover Ratio	29
4.5	Calculation of Inventory Turnover Ratio	30
4.6	Calculation of Receivables Turnover Ratio	32
4.7	Calculation of Average collection period	33
4.8	Calculation of Leverage Ratios	34
4.9	Calculation of Net Profit Ratio	36
4.10	Calculation of Operating Expenses Ratio	37
4.11	Return on Shareholders Equity	38
4.12	Calculation on Return on Total Assets	39
4.13	Calculation of Earnings Per Share	40
4.14	Calculation of Dividend Per Share	41
4.15	Calculation of Dividend Payout Ratio	42
4.16	ROE as a Measure of Performance	52
4.17	Performance Evaluation through Ratio Analysis	54
4.18	Adequacy of Government Assistance to the Hydropower companies	in
	Nepal	55
4.19	Comparison of Present Return and Expectation of Investors	57
4.19	Role of Whim and Rumors in Influencing Stock Prices of Hydropow	ver
	Companies	59

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	List of Figures	Page No.
1	Graphical Presentation of Total Sales and Net Profit After Tax	44
2	Graphical Presentation of Total Sales and Total Assets	45
3	Graphical Presentation of Total Assets and Net Profit After Tax	46
4	Graphical Presentation of Least Square Trend Analysis of Total	
	Sales Growth	48
5	Graphical Presentation of Least Square Trend Analysis of Net	
	Profit After Tax Growth	49
6	Graphical Presentation of Least Square Trend Analysis of Earnin	ngs
	per Share Growth	51

ABBREVIATIONS

Avg = Average

ACP = Average collection period

BPC = Butwal Power Company

BOOT = Build-Operate-Own Transfer

CR = Current ratio

CV = Coefficient of Variation

D/E = Debt-Equity

DPR = Dividend payout ratio

DPS = Dividend Per Share

DTAR = Debt to Total Assets ratio

EBIT = Earning before interest and taxes

EPS = Earnings per share

FATOR = Fixed assets turnover ratio

FSA = Financial statement analysis

F/Y = Fiscal year

GR = Growth rate

FA = Fixed Assets

FF = Furniture & fixture

FATOR = Fixed assets turnover ratio

HPL = Himal Power Company Limited

HEP = Hydro electricity project

IWRM = Integrated Water Resources Management

ITR = Inventory Turnover ratio

KHL = Khudi hydropower Limited

KWh = Kilowatt

MW = Megawatt

LEDCO = Lamjung Electricity Development Company

Ltd. = Limited

L&B = Land & Building

NEA = Nepal Electricity Authority

NHPC = National Hydro Power Company Limited

NI = Net Income

No. = Number

NPR = Net Profit Ratio

NRs = Nepali Rupees

NP = Net Profit

NPV = Net Present Value

OER = Operating expenses ratio

P&M = Plant & Machinery

PE = Probable Error

PPA = Power Purchase Agreement

PI = Profitability Index

QR = Quick Ratio

RTR = Receivables turnover ratio

ROE = Return on Shareholders' equity

ROTA = Return on total assets

SWOT = Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats

TA = Total Assets

TATOR = Total Assets Turnover ratio

TFA = Total Fixed Assets

P.U. = Purbanchal University